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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mr M R Kinloch

Principal Employer
:
Associated British Foods plc (ABF)

Scheme
:
Associated British Foods Pension Scheme

Trustee
:
Associated British Foods Pension Trustees Ltd

THE COMPLAINT (dated 19 April 2001)

1. Mr Kinloch complained of maladministration by ABF in that it had exercised its discretion under the Scheme in a manner which discriminated against him when he was made redundant.  He alleged that the maladministration caused injustice, in particular financial loss.  He also complained of distress and inconvenience.
JURISDICTION 

2. ABF has questioned my jurisdiction on the basis that the complaint was brought out of time.  Time limits for bringing complaints are governed by Regulation 5 of The Personal and Occupational Pension Schemes (Pensions Ombudsman) Regulations 1996(SI 1996 No.  2475) which provides:

(1)
Subject to paragraphs (2) and (3) below, the Pensions Ombudsman shall not investigate a complaint or dispute if the act of omission which is the subject thereof occurred more than 3 years before the date on which the complaint or dispute was received by him in writing.

(2)
Where, at the date of its occurrence, the person by or in respect of whom the complaint is made or the dispute is referred was, in the opinion of the Pensions Ombudsman, unaware of the act or omission referred to in paragraph (1) above, the period of 3 years shall begin on the earliest date on which that person knew or ought reasonably to have known of its occurrence.

(3)
Where, in the opinion of the Pensions Ombudsman, it was reasonable for a complaint not to be made or a dispute not to be referred before the end of the period allowed under paragraphs (1) and (2) above, the Pensions Ombudsman may investigate and determine that complaint or dispute if it is received by him in writing within such further period as he considers reasonable.

3. Although the events relevant to this complaint occurred in 1997, and ABF contends that he was aware of them in July 1997, a letter from ABF dated 4 February 1998 replying to one from Mr Kinloch on 3 February 1998 makes no reference to any aspect of the complaint.  The first letter about the matter appears to have been written by Mr Kinloch on 7 May 1998.  This letter enclosed an undated paper headed “Pension Issues” and from the context of the letter it is evident that this was prepared earlier.  I conclude that Mr Kinloch learnt about the matters which are the subject of this complaint between early February and early May 1998.  Mr Kinloch told my office that his first inkling was during a telephone conversation on 18 February 1998.  Since Mr Kinloch brought his complaint to my office on 19 April 2001, a period of three years and two months had elapsed since that telephone conversation and, in normal circumstances, this would render Mr Kinloch’s complaint out of time.

4. However, according to the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS), it was contacted by Mr Kinloch about his complaint in June 1999.  In a letter from OPAS dated 5 January 2001, Mr Kinloch was told that:
“… time spent with OPAS does not count towards the 3 year Ombudsman time limit.  You contacted OPAS in June 1999.  On this basis I believe you are not out of time.”

5. That was not an accurate statement of the law but Mr Kinloch was not to know that and, having been misadvised in that way, it was reasonable for him to delay making his complaint to me until OPAS had concluded its involvement.  Had he received the correct advice, I have no reason to doubt that Mr Kinloch would have brought his complaint to me within the three-year time limit.  In the circumstances, I consider the delay to have been reasonable and have decided to accept Mr Kinloch’s complaint for investigation, as I am empowered to do under Regulation 5(3) above.
6. ABF suggested that the matter Mr Kinloch was complaining about was an employment issue related to his severance package rather than a pensions issue subject to my jurisdiction..  The complaint is about the exercise of ABF’s discretion under the Scheme Rules and, as such, falls within my jurisdiction.
MATERIAL FACTS

7. Stewarts Supermarkets Ltd (Stewarts) was a subsidiary of ABF and was a participating employer in the Scheme.  Mr Kinloch was a director of Stewarts and was a member of the Scheme.  In May 1997 Stewarts was acquired by Tesco plc (Tesco) and, by arrangement between ABF and Tesco, Stewarts continued to participate in the Scheme until October 1997, when its employees were offered membership of the Tesco pension arrangements.  However, Mr Kinloch had been made redundant in July 1997 while he was still a member of the Scheme.  He was 46.  

8. In July 1997 the Scheme was governed by a Supplemental Deed with scheduled Rules dated 30 May 1995.  

9. As part of the sale of Stewarts, ABF exercised its discretion under Rule 9 of the Rules in part 1 of the schedule to the Supplemental Deed.  It did so by asking the Trustee to augment the benefits of any directors of Stewarts who were made redundant by Tesco within two years of the sale and who were aged 48 or over at the time of the sale.  The augmentation enabled those affected, on request, to receive a deferred pension from age 50 or later which would not be actuarially reduced because it was being paid before age 65.  Mr Kinloch contended that those members had also had their pensionable service enhanced by two years for benefit calculation purposes.

10. According to ABF, the reason for restricting the eligibility category to directors aged 48 and over was that Stewarts’ directors had two-year service contracts and the youngest age at which the Inland Revenue will permit the payment of a pension in normal circumstances is age 50.

11. The relevant wording of Rule 9 provides as follows:

“(A)
Upon payment of such additional contributions (if any) as may be required …, the Trustee shall grant under the Scheme such of the following benefits as [ABF] may request, consistent with approval of the Scheme …, namely:

(1)
an increase in the amount of any pension or other benefit which may become payable to or in respect of a Member or other person under the Scheme except that…”


The exceptions have no relevance to this complaint.

12. Mr Kinloch was 46 at the time of the sale and was therefore too young to benefit from ABF’s exercise of discretion under the Scheme Rules.  Mr Kinloch contends that ABF has selectively discriminated against him.

13. In its response to my enquiries ABF:

· denied that it had discriminated selectively against Mr Kinloch;

· denied that any augmentation had been made by ABF under the Scheme relating to the award of a two-year service credit;

· asserted that it was entitled to exercise its discretionary augmentation power in the way it had;

· submitted that it could have exercised the power selectively if it had wanted to;

· said that there was nothing improper in the way it had exercised its discretion;

· claimed that Mr Kinloch had suffered no loss because his full entitlement was secured under the Rules.

14. Mr Kinloch referred to the practice adopted for the directors of another company, also owned by ABF, which had been acquired by Tesco at the same time as it acquired Stewarts.  The directors concerned were not members of the Scheme but, even if they had been, their circumstances would have had no bearing on Mr Kinloch’s complaint.  

CONCLUSIONS

15. Rule 9 of the Rules of the Scheme in part 1 of the schedule to the Supplemental Deed enabled the Trustee to grant any additional or further benefits requested by ABF, provided ABF met the cost, if any.  This was a discretionary power exercisable by ABF.

16. ABF exercised this discretionary power when Stewarts was acquired by Tesco, in order to enable members aged 48 or over on the date of the acquisition to take an actuarially unreduced pension from age 50 if they were made redundant within two years of the acquisition.  ABF has explained its reasoning. 

17. I have seen no evidence to suggest that ABF exercised its discretion improperly or in any way which was not permitted by the Rules of the Scheme.  In the sense that he could not benefit from the exercise of the discretion, whereas older members were able to benefit, the decision was discriminatory but that discrimination was not unfair and cannot be regarded as maladministration.

18. I do not uphold Mr Kinloch’s complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 January 2002
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